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Humour,  both good and bad

1. [ANON].[ANON].[ANON].[ANON].    ESSAI CONTRE L’HUMEUR. [n.p., n.d., c.
1775?].                                                                       £ £ £ £ 285285285285

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo. pp. 19, [1] blank; with engraved headpiece,
vignette and initial; stitched as issued, uncut.

First edition of this rare moralistic essay on the subject of humour,
both good and bad.

The author states that he has no intention of being stuffy or
professorial in his analysis of humour, and its subspecies ‘mauvaise
humeur’. He notes that in the age of ‘good company, the need to
be fashionable had almost entirely ruled out any place for humour,
and offers the reader a more optimistic view of existence, more
frivolous and worldly, in which humour might have a role’.

OCLC records two copies, at the Zentralbibliothek Zurich and the
Bibliotheque de Geneve.

The Romant ic  Movement  Discussed

2. ANOT DE MAIZIÈRES, Cyprien.ANOT DE MAIZIÈRES, Cyprien.ANOT DE MAIZIÈRES, Cyprien.ANOT DE MAIZIÈRES, Cyprien.    ELÉGIES RHÉMOISES, suivies de fragmens dramatiques et
d’un essai sur les nouvelles théories littéraires … A Paris, chez Amyot, Libraire, Rue de la Paix. 1825.

£ £ £ £ 285285285285

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], vii, [i], 201, [1] blank, [2]; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy
throughout; in contemporary calf, spine tooled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt, boards ruled in gilt,
upper joint repaired; a very good copy.

26 King



Cyprien Anot de Maizières (1794-1877) was a writer from Reims in Champagne, and in this beautifully printed
work with vignettes and sectional titles, employing black letter and cursive types, he unites several elegiac
poems and ballads. The volume is concluded with his lengthy essay Sur Les Nouvelles Théories Littéraires,
where he defines the characteristics of classical and romantic literature and stresses the independence, or
freedom, of romantic writers. He declares British and German literature and philosophy to be the best
guidelines for the romantic movement and Goethe to be the best example of a romantic author.

OCLC records one copy only, at National Taiwan University.

Lega l  aspects  o f  abort ion

3. AUBIN, Noel Victor Henri.AUBIN, Noel Victor Henri.AUBIN, Noel Victor Henri.AUBIN, Noel Victor Henri.    RECHERCHE MÉDICALE DE LA CRIMINALITÉ dans
l’avortement. Thèse pour de Doctorat en médecine présentée et soutenue publiquement le 14
décembre 1885… Bordeaux, Imprimerie Typo-Lythographique O-L Favraud Frères. 1885. £ £ £ £ 285285285285

DISSERTATION.DISSERTATION.DISSERTATION.DISSERTATION. 4to, pp. 103, [1] blank; some browning throughout due to paper quality; in the original
printed wrappers; edges frayed.

Uncommon dissertation presented to the medical faculty at Bordeaux on the legal aspects of abortion, by the
French physician Noel Victor Henri Aubin (born 1860).

Aubin aims in his work “merely to expose … the signs of criminal abortion that the doctor may observe in his
examination and the information that might aid his interrogation”. In the first chapter, he sketches a history of
the legal issues surrounding abortion from ancient Greece (where, broadly speaking, it was approved of),
through to post-revolutionary France. He then goes on to discuss the ways in which abortion could be
detected, describing the value of the various possible signs of it, techniques for physical examination (both of
live and dead women), and the instruments and substances used in abortions.

OCLC records no copies outside Continental Europe.

On boundar ies

4. BECK, Johann Jodocus.BECK, Johann Jodocus.BECK, Johann Jodocus.BECK, Johann Jodocus.    TRACTATUS DE JURE LIMITUM, Von Recht der Gränzen und
Marksteine. Worinnen von Setzung der Gränz-Mark und Gütterstein, deren Bezeichnung,
Beschreibung, Conservation und Erhaltung, Veränderungen, Praescription, Beweiß, denen Mitteln
wordurch die Gränz-Strittigkeiten gehoben und erörtert werden können… Nürnberg und Frankfurt,
Johann Christoph Lochner, 1722. £ £ £ £ 450450450450



FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Two parts in one volume, 4to, pp. [x], 172; 154, [26] index, title printed in red and black
and with two woodcut initials; lacking frontispiece; with one engraved plate; some foxing throughout; in
contemporary vellum, title on spine; some light soiling, but still a good copy.

Rare first edition of what was for much of the eighteenth century the standard German work on boundary
law, by the Altdorf professor and lawyer Johann Jodocus Beck (1684-1744).

In early modern Germany, composed of hundreds of sovereign territories and intersecting legal and fiscal
authorities, the codification of borders and boundaries was of utmost importance for heads of states, in order
to calculate the tax income and assess the responsibilities for the infrastructure. Beck describes 13 different
categories of boundary stones, each defining a particular category of boundary. The second part of this volume
deals with surveying, the representation of land on paper, with the aim of improving estate maps. A fictitious
village, Allbach, is taken as an example for all the documentation, and an engraved map shows it with its
surrounding fields, woodland and meadows. The appendix deals with the form of documentation of land
disputes, and how to keep records of properties, and the rights and duties connected with the land, as well as
specimens of letters to the authorities in cases of land and tax disputes.

Cf. Prinz, Der Bildgebrauch in gedruckten Rechtsbüchern des 15. bis zum Ausgang des 18. Jahrhunderts, pp.
72-3; OCLC records only two copies in North America, at Alberta and Berkeley.

Polygamy for pr inces

5. [BEGER, Lorenz]. ARCUARIUS, Daphnaeus [[BEGER, Lorenz]. ARCUARIUS, Daphnaeus [[BEGER, Lorenz]. ARCUARIUS, Daphnaeus [[BEGER, Lorenz]. ARCUARIUS, Daphnaeus [pseudonympseudonympseudonympseudonym].].].].    KURTZE DOCH
UNPARTHEYISCH-UND GEWISSENHAFFTE BETRACHTUNG Deß in dem Natur- und Göttlichen
Recht gegründeten Heiligen Ehstandes, in welcher Die seither strittige Fragen von Ehbruch, der
Ehscheidung, Und sonderlich Von dem vielen Weiber-nehmen, Mit allem beyderseits gegebenen
Beweißthumb, Dem Christlichen Lese vorgestellet weden. [n.p.], MDCLXXIX [1679]. £ £ £ £ 550550550550

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [xii], 249, [1] errata; title printed in red and black; some light browning in places,
but generally clean throughout; in later sheep-backed pink boards; handwritten label on spine; boards sunned
and vertical crack down centres of both covers.

First edition of this unusual defence of polygamy by the German legal scholar, librarian, and numismatist
Lorenz Beger (1653-1705).

Beger was at the time of writing employed as the librarian to the Elector of the Palatinate, Karl Ludwig. Karl
Ludwig had been married to Charlotte of Hessen-Kassel since 1650, and had two children with her. However,
they were tempramentally very different, and there were tensions between the couple that led Karl Ludwig to
fall in love with one of Charlotte’s ladies-in-waiting, Luise von Degenfeld. In 1657 Charlotte discovered that
Karl Ludwig and Luise had established a quasi-marital contract; Karl Ludwig discovered that he could not
divorce her without changing the law, which he duly did, later marrying Luise.



Karl Ludwig then sought to justify his earlier conduct, and was
convinced that scriptural evidence could be found to justify
polyamy. He charged the court librarian and antiquarian, Beger,
to collate all the biblical passages which could be interpreted as a
defence of the practice, and to write a book summarising and
explaining these arguments; this book was then published under a
pseudonym and sent to all the principal libraries in Germany,
clearly as an attempt to restore Karl Ludwig’s reputation in the
eyes of some of his more sceptical peers. Beger’s work goes
beyond biblical argument, however; he opens with a discussion of
natural law and an examination of whether marriage is essentially
a holy bond or a secular contract, and his work is as much a legal
treatise as one of moral theology.

Beger’s position, understandably, became untenable at court on
Karl Ludwig’s death, when his son by his first marriage became
Elector and invited Charlotte back to court. He moved to
Brandenburg to occupy a similar position in 1686.

OCLC records three copies outside continental Europe, at
Aberdeen, Berkeley, and Cornell.

6. BISHOP, James.BISHOP, James.BISHOP, James.BISHOP, James.    HENRY AND EMMA’S VISIT TO THE ZOOLOGICAL GARDENS, IN THE
REGENT’S PARK. interspersed with a familiar description of the manners and habits of the animals
contained therein. Intended as a pleasing companion to the juvenile visitors of this delightful place of
recreation and fashionable resort. A new edition, with additions to the present season … . London:
Dean and Munday, Threadneedle Street; and A.K. Newman & Co. Leadenhall Street. [n.d., c. 1835.

£ £ £ £ 850850850850

8vo, pp. 36; 12 hand-coloured woodcut illustrations on six pages; original dark pink wrappers.

The animals illustrated in Bishop’s delightful book include the polar bear; Brahmin bull; deer; sheep; goats;
‘The Monkey Poles’; ‘The Otter Cavern and Pond’; The Squirrel Cage’; Ostriches; ‘The Kangaroo Shed’; and
the Indian Elephant, all suitably, or more often unsuitable, housed at the recently opened Zoological Gardens
at Regent’s Park.

The party consisting of Henry, Emma and their parents, who first admire the gardens and the ‘tasteful manner
in which they were laid out.’ The family then proceed to the bear pits where ‘Henry’s father, with a long stick,
kept for the purpose, handed the bears an apple and a bun, which they readily too and eat, and look for a bit
more’. From here they perambulate about the gardens describing all the animals in turn until ‘The party having
concluded their examination of the animals, returned home highly gratified with their treat … .’

OCLC records copies at the Morgan, UCLA, Vassar, Wayne State and the Peabody.



Lectures on Asphyx iat ion

7. [BOULENGER, J.-B.].[BOULENGER, J.-B.].[BOULENGER, J.-B.].[BOULENGER, J.-B.].    LECONS SUR L’ASPHYXIE, l’Hygiene des gens de mer, la medecine et la
petite chirurgie de bord …. Calais, imprimerie de d. le Roy, rue des Boucheries. 1842. £ £ £ £ 185185185185

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 79, [1] blank; latter gatherings lightly browned
due to paper stock, otherwise a clean copy throughout; in the original blue
printed wraps, a few marks, but otherwise a fine copy.

First edition of this rare study of asphyxiation, nautical hygiene, and
medicine and minor surgery at sea, based on a series of lectures given in
Calais under the auspices of the city’s humane society and the Société
générale des naufrages.

The work consists of eight lectures, dealing with the theory of
asphyxiation, its various types, its treatment, the reestablishment of
breathing, circulation, body heat, and nervous functions. While Boulenger’s
emphasis is understandably on drowning, he also discusses asphyxiation
with carbon monoxide, with stale air, with lighting gas, and also by hanging
and strangulation. A final section examines the asphyxiation of new-born
babies.

Although the work concludes with “Fin de la première partie”, no other
parts seem to have been published.

Not in OCLC.

8. BOYDELL, John.BOYDELL, John.BOYDELL, John.BOYDELL, John.    A COLLECTION OF ONE HUNDRED VIEWS IN ENGLAND AND WALES,
London: Published by John Boydell, Engraver, in Cheapside, 1770. £ £ £ £ 22,50022,50022,50022,500

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Folio, [57 x 37 cm], 100 engraved plates, including 76 single page views, 5 double page view,
11 single page marine subjects, and 8 marine subjects, by John & Thomas Boydell, W. H. Toms and others
after original drawings by the Boydells, Wm. Winstanley, Vandervelde &c; together with two additional prints
of Ponifract. original calf backed comb-marbled boards, sometime re-cornered,

Shropshire-born John Boydell (1719-1804) originally trained as a land surveyor before taking up drawing.
Arriving in London he was apprenticed to the engraver W. H. Toms, some of whose work appears in the
present collection. From the early 1740’s he started engraving and selling plates, some after his own
topographical drawings, others after Gainsborough, Van der Velde and Charles Brooking. These were sold at
either a shilling or one shilling and six pence.



The present volume represents the first complete collection of his
works, though some, such as the London views, had already appeared
in smaller volumes. The collected edition was available priced at three
pounds, three shillings half-bound. Further editions followed in 1790
and 1794 bringing the total number of plates up to 152. Here,
though, 47 of the plates relate to London of which 39 are either
drawn or engraved by Boydell.

They include views of the Thames between Richmond and Isleworth,
the Earl of Radnor’s House at Twickenham and two panoramic
projections of London after Hollar’s 1647 bird’s eye view.

The plates to No. 48 are mostly engraved in the lower right-hand
corner the remaining have been numbered in ink. Prices of 1s. or 1s.
6d. and publication dates 1747-1756 are included on each plate.

There are two additional plates bound at the end which are not
called for, showing: The East Prospect of All Hallows Church in
Pontefract with the parts adjacent from Bagg Hill Chatelin delin. et
sculpt., and The South West Prospect of Ackworth Park Hall, near
Pontefract in the County of York. The seat of Mrs. Mary Lowther,
Chatelin del. et sculpt., [platemarks 52 x 28.5 cm 52 x 28.5 cm].

The inclusion of these plates lead you to believe that this copy may have originated from the Lowther family in
Pontifract in West Yorkshire, as Ackworth Park Hall was demolished in the 1950s and this copy was probably
sold at or about this time.

Adams 47.

9. [BRIGHTON].[BRIGHTON].[BRIGHTON].[BRIGHTON].    THE STRANGER’S GUIDE IN BRIGHTON. Being a Complete Companion to
that Fashionable Watering Place and the Rides and Drives in the Vicinity. Brighton: W. Saunders, St.
James’s Street 1842. £ £ £ £ 250250250250

8vo, pp. 93 [1] index; two engraved plates; original printed green paper wrappers; neatly inscribed on upper
cover ‘Hy. Law 1842’.

An unrecorded issue of this pocket guide to Brighton.

This example was published just after arrival of the London & Brighton Railway in 1841 which was to bring the
watering place within the reach of day-trippers from London and consequently a change of emphasis on the
towns popularity.



Chapters encouraging the visitor to take a sightseeing tour around the Pavilion, squares, streets, the Chain
Pier, even the new Poor House and the Gas work were not exempt from healthy perambulations. An
extensive description of Frederick Struve’s German Spa Water is given with details of each of the so named
Carlbad, Ems, Kreutzbrunnen of Marienbad, this last ‘acts more immediately and more powerfully upon the
bowels.’ Struve, a research chemist from Saxony, had invented a machine that reproduced the characteristics
of natural mineral water using chemicals. Heaven knows what was in the waters but he had a very successful
business which had probably peaked by 1842, although all was not lost as he converted his spa water into
bottled fizzy drinks.

At the end of the work Saunders gathered a long list of physicians and surgeons ready to help the invalid into
the sea, or not as the case may be. Also an alarming number of Ladies Schools, Schools for Gentlemen,
drawing schools and riding masters are tabulated at the end of the work, indicating no doubt why Dickens
chose Brighton to educate his Florence and Paul Dombey.

Not in OCLC.

10. [CIRCUS BOARD GAME].[CIRCUS BOARD GAME].[CIRCUS BOARD GAME].[CIRCUS BOARD GAME].    NOUVEAU CIRCUS. [France?], [circa 1900]. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

Folding coloured lithograph board [60 x 45cm]; 24 coloured counters and a tray; six hand-coloured metal
piece in the form of anamorphic grasshoppers and one of an ape with a water cannon; wooden cup and two
dice contained in original box with a large coloured view of a circus; rules pasted to inside of the lid.

A very simple but decorative game in superb condition. The lid having a very appealing depiction of a circus
with a woman in charge of four white stallions; a clown and the master of ceremonies encircled by the
audience.



11. [COLLIER, John].[COLLIER, John].[COLLIER, John].[COLLIER, John].    THE LANCASHIRE DIALECT; or, the Adventures and Misfortunes of a
Lancashire Clown: In a Dialogue between Tummus o’ William’s, o’ Magit o’ Roaf’s Un Meary o’
Dick’s, o’ Tummy o’ Peggy’s to which is added Lancashire To which are added Lancashire Hob & The
Quack Doctor; also A Glossery of Lancashire Words and Phrases. By Tim Bobbin. Preston: printed
and sold by L. Clarke, 143, Church-Street. 1822. £ £ £ £ 150150150150

12mo in 6s, pp. 36, including a wood-engraved frontispiece; uncut in later morocco grained cloth preserving
original blue printed wrappers, upper wrapper incorporating the frontispiece woodcut; padded out with blank
leaves for notes.

Uncommon edition of John Collier’s first and most famous work, a spirited conglomeration including letters,
poetry, fables and dramaticules, added to which is a glossary and a guide to Lancaster pronunciation.

The work was first published as A View of the Lancashire Dialect by way of Dialogue between Tummus o’
Williams o’ Margit o’ Roaph’s [etc.] in Manchester in 1746 then oft reprinted and more often pirated.

This edition uncommon with COPAC locating this copy only, Ex Selbourne Collection, Birmingham
University; OCLC adds two further copies at the BL, and Baylor University in the US.



Fash ion game for young lad ies

12. [COSTUME GAME].[COSTUME GAME].[COSTUME GAME].[COSTUME GAME].    L’ÉLÉGANTE. Paris, Rousseau, Edit., Litho. H. Janin. [c. 1850]. £ £ £ £ 1,8501,8501,8501,850

A fashionable dressing game consisting of a lithographic and hand coloured mannequin and five hand coloured
lithographic and varnished dresses (back and front glued together at the edges), two hats and a felted oval
stand; contained in the original publisher’s cardboard box, richly decorated and with lithographic and hand
coloured signed Bommier; lid illustrating two children playing with the doll with their mother seated on a
balcony overlooking the sea; some minor damage to the gilt decorative edging.

A dressing game, part instructional, part toy, showing the transition from young woman to mother.

All clothing items show the front and back of the person. The costumes include 1) a bright yellow and red
short dress of a child, 2) a young lady going to a ball with bands of blue and white; 3) the wedding dress, 4)
the honeymoon dress in a pink with green trimming and finally 5) a purple and and floral striped dress and a
black lace shawl possibly denoting motherhood.

13. [COVENT GARDEN].[COVENT GARDEN].[COVENT GARDEN].[COVENT GARDEN].    THE KIND UNCLE AND HIS DOG GANGES. London: Printed for
Harvey and Darton, Gracechurch-Street. 1828. £ £ £ £ 850850850850

8vo, [173 × 150 mm.] pp. 29, [1] Imprint, [2] advertisement; hand coloured cut on title and 12 hand coloured
cuts on 6 leaves; original brown floral embossed cloth lettered with title in gilt, lightly sunned but still a near
fine copy.

A delightful work illustrating a trip by a little girl called Rosa and her
mother to Covent Garden Market.

‘“I’ve not forgot,” mamma exclaim’d,
“To get you all the plants you’ve named;
Nor yet to go to Covent Garden.
Where you will wish to wander far in;
And I resolved to take you there,
The first time that the day was fair,
That you might get each favourite plant,
And purchase all the fruit we want.
And we shall find, before we ask it,
A woman ready with a basket,
To carry, for a trifling sum,
All that we chance to purchase, home.
So now, my dear, prepare for walking,
Nor waste a moment more in talking”’ (p. 5).

Darton [G1] records the British Museum copy [lacking covers], and
two copies in private collections; OCLC records copies at the BL and
the Bodleian in the UK, and at the Morgan, NYPL and Toronto in
North America.

Art i s t  Commiss ioned by Queen Mary for  the Dol l s ’  House

14. DDDD’’’’OUSELEY, Sophie.OUSELEY, Sophie.OUSELEY, Sophie.OUSELEY, Sophie.    ‘ART NOTICES’ Scrapbook bringing together newspaper cuttings, letters,
exhibition programs, tickets etc. [Various places]. 1887-1927. £ £ £ £ 850850850850

Oblong small folio [20cm x 29cm,] pp. [32] with over 50 items of ephemera, letters, cuttings etc. brown card
wrappers stitched with cord with heraldic bookplate of Richard S. d’Ouseley.

An interesting album following the career of a woman artist of the late nineteenth and early twentieth
centuries.

Sophie d’Ouseley (1851-1932) is described in the Who’s Who of Art for 1927 as a ‘painter in watercolours of
landscapes, streets, and markets, and of church interior.’ Well travelled both in the UK and on the continent
she produced attractive, competent, decorative pieces suitable for family homes. Perhaps most notable of all
was that Sophie was thought suitable to be commissioned to paint a miniature landscape for Queen Mary’s
Dolls House; included in the present album is an ALS from Queen Mary together with an entry ticket to see
the Doll’s House.



Born in Co. Waterford, Ireland in 1851, the daughter of Richard Standish d’Ouseley, a civil servant, she first
studied at the Bath School of Art, before entering the Penzance School of Art and Heatherleys. Sophie is
known to have exhibited at the Manchester Art Gallery, The Society of Lady Artists at the Egyptian Hall,
London the Royal Institute of Painters in Watercolour, Royal Cornwall Polytechnic Society and at several
other smaller galleries. From about 1902 she lived in Nailsworth, Gloucestershire, and married William
Meredith and thereafter her name was normally styled as Sophie D’Ousely Meredith. By 1927 she had moved
to Burton-on-Trent, and died at Keynsham in 1932.

Heav i ly  indebted to  Locke

15. DE SORIA, Giovanni Gualberto.DE SORIA, Giovanni Gualberto.DE SORIA, Giovanni Gualberto.DE SORIA, Giovanni Gualberto.    RATIONALIS
PHILOSOPHIAE INSTITUTIONES, sive de Emendanda
Regendaque Mente. Venetiis, apud Joannem Baptistam Recrti,
MDCCXLVI [1746].                                                    £ £ £ £ 650650650650

SSSSECOND ECOND ECOND ECOND EEEEDITIONDITIONDITIONDITION.... 8vo, pp. xx, 196; title printed in red and black;
aside from light stain to gutter at head of a few gatherings, a very
clean, crisp copy in contemporary vellum, title in ink on spine;
some rubbing to boards.

First published in Amsterdam in 1741, this treatise examines the
workings of the mind, human understanding, and the logical
organisation of the intellect, and is, according to Gentile, heavily
indebted to Locke; Muratori likened the logic in De Soria’s work
to that of Malebranche and Descartes. This work is an outline of
philosophical logic, with chapters on ideas, judgements, reasoning,
the relation of words, meanings and ideas, the analytic and
synthetic method.

De Soria (1707-1767) was an empiricist philosopher in the Galilean
tradition, who taught locic and philosophy at Pisa, whilst being
director of the university library.

See Garin, History of Italian Philosophy, I, pp. 716; OCLC only
records one North American copy, at New Mexico, with one copy
of the first edition, at Yale.



Teach ing Aid  for  P iano Students

16. FRITSCH, Henri Frederic.FRITSCH, Henri Frederic.FRITSCH, Henri Frederic.FRITSCH, Henri Frederic.    ENSEIGNEMENT PAR L’ASPECT ouvrage dedie a l’enfance
Nouvelle Methode de Piano par Henri Fritsch. Professeur a Paris, Inventeur du Lecteur Musical ou
Compteur Musical et du Compositeur des Gammes. A Paris. [circa 1850]. £ £ £ £ 550550550550

The instruction includes: 1. Le Lecture Musical - one
large printed and lithograph sheet another in
sections and another in a strip with a few duplicates
on card; 2. Le Compteur Musical - 7 sheets (one
trimmed) 70 notated cards (one in facsimile)
together with a printed sheet of instructions; 3. Le
Compositeur des Gammes; 3 coloured lithograph
copies including one trimmed and mounted on
cards; also a sheet depicting the cover design;
together with a few associated items of the Fritsch
piano ‘Methode’ but with German text and very
probably supplemental accessories of the same
period. contained in a purpose made purple cloth
covered box, the hinged lid with a lithograph design
of a group of studious children hard at play and
showing the ‘Methode’ in action; some chipping to
edges

An unusual musical notation and piano teaching method devised to mimic the board games of the time, akin to
a counter or lottery game. The inventor, Fritsch, was aiming at a practical instruction for young students to
correctly relate the notes to finger placement on a piano keyboard.

Fritsch’s Nouvelle Methode is devised as three separate divisions ‘1. Le Lectuer Musical’ in which a large sheet
illustrating the image of the piano keys below a scale showing the placement of the notes. This was segmented
into seven keyboard octaves. and in this example of the Methode are included both copies undivided and
segmented including one set of octaves joined together in a continuous strip in order to be placed behind the
keys. ‘2. Le Comteur Musical includes seven sheets on which could be place cards segmented into the rhythm
or beat and knotted which can then be placed in the correct order and subdivision. Lastly ‘3 Le compositeur
des Gammes’ is a necessary system, the bane of a child’s musical indoctrination, the teaching of scales.

Henri Frederic Fritsch was minor pianist, violinist and composer active between 1840 and 1880 in Paris, who had
published a number of polkas mazurkas and valses. The teaching aid is recorded in the Bulletin des lois du Royaume
de france Vol. 30, No. 1183* Paris, 1845, where Fritsch is described as a piano teacher, residing in Paris, No. 1 rue
Lafayette Street, who applied for a patent on the 17th October 1844 for a mechanism to aid children to study the
piano. We have been unable to trace his origins or indeed if he remained in Paris for the rest of is life.



Ant ic ipat ing  Northanger Abbey

17. [FULLER, Anne].[FULLER, Anne].[FULLER, Anne].[FULLER, Anne].    HISTOIRE DE MISS NELSON, Traduite de
l’anglois par M. V. R..Y. Premiere Partie. [-Quatrieme]. A Neuwied,
sur le Rhin, chez la Societe Typographique, et a Paris, chez
Garnery, Libraire, rue Serpente. 1792.                                £ £ £ £ 950950950950

FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION.FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION.FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION.FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION. Four parts in two volumes,
12mo, pp. 155, [1] blank; 198; 170; 175, [1] blank; apart from a few
occasional marks, a clean copy throughout; bound in contemporary sheep
backed mottled boards, spines ruled in gilt with paste paper labels
lettered and numbered in gilt, head and tails chipped with loss, and some
surface wear, but still a good copy.

Rare French translation (by Jean-Baptiste Varney) of Anne Fuller’s The
Convent, or the History of Sophia Nelson.

‘Anne Fuller’s epistolary The Convent, or History of Sophia Nelson
(1786) … genuinely anticipates Northanger Abbey, with its sly
intermixing of “domestic social reality and nightmarish gothic irreality”
(DeLamotte 165). We’ll see through this blending that what is credited
explicitly in The Convent, is validated in Austen too: to wit, that “the
gothic romancer, however absurd she may seem, speaks truth”
(DeLamotte 165). Like Northanger Abbey, Fuller’s The Convent is an affectionate parody, whose use of a
typical French Catholic Gothic tale provides another perspective on how contemporary readers might have
responded to the gothic heroines of Austen’s book, Mrs. Tilney and Eleanor Tilney and its younger son, Henry
Tilney. Its closeness to Austen’s book gives us ammunition against readings of Northanger Abbey that enlist it
among books that are hostile to, deride, and lampoon the gothic, especially as practiced by women’ (see
http://www.jasna.org/persuasions/on-line/vol31no1/moody.html).

Anne Fuller was the daughter of William Fuller and Jane Harnett of West Kerries, Tralee, Co Kerry. Very
little is known about her life except that she never married. She wrote three novels in the gothic style which
were reprinted several times. She died around 1790 near Cork. Her work has been reviewed as an insight
into the early novelists and women writing in the 18th and 19th centuries. She is sometimes considered one
of the key Irish authors in the development of gothic fiction along with Regina Maria Roche, Anne Burke, Mrs
F. C. Patrick, Anna Millikin, Catharine Selden, Marianne Kenley, and Sydney Owenson (later Lady Morgan).

The present work was first translated in to French by P.C. Briand as Le Couvent, ou Histoire de Sophie
Nelson in 1790. That translation, as with ours, is also rare (located at the BL only).

OCLC records two copies in North America, at Chicago and Notre Dame; see Garside, Raven and
Schowerling 1786:22.

Scarce poet ica l  homage ,  ment ion ing
Rousseau ,  Newton & Bay le

18. GENNARO, Antonio di.GENNARO, Antonio di.GENNARO, Antonio di.GENNARO, Antonio di.    OMAGGIO POETICO di Antonio di
Gennaro, Duca di Belforte. In Parigi, dalla Stamperia di Michele
Lambert, nella strada de’ Cordiglieri, al Collegio di Borgogna. 1768.

                                                                                   £ £ £ £ 450450450450

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. pp. xix, [I] approbation, xvi, 103, [1] blank; a clean crisp
copy throughout; bound in contemporary mottled calf, spine tooled in gilt
with red morocco label lettered in gilt, boards ruled in gilt, corners and
extremities rubbed, but still a handsome copy.

First edition (?) of this rare poetic homage by Antonio di Gennaro, Duke
of Belfort, to Marie-Joesph, Archduchess of Austria, printed in parallel
French and Italian. The work features an introduction by Carlo Vespasiano
(1713-1794), founder of the Biblioteca Berio in Genoa, addressed to
Diderot, “illustre, ed egregio Filosofo”, and which discusses at length the
art of oratory, citing Quintillian, Bossuet, and Fénelon, as well as
mentioning Newton, Rousseau, Malebranche, and Bayle, among others.



More than one issue appeared in Paris in the same year; in addition to the present edition, another appeared
with the imprint of Debure père; the title page vignettes in the two issues are, however, identical.

Not in OCLC; KVK records copies at the BL, Parma, the BNF, and the Austrian National Library.

19. [GIRL GUIDES].[GIRL GUIDES].[GIRL GUIDES].[GIRL GUIDES].    PHOTO ALBUM OF THE NORTH LEWISHAM RANGERS and the various
Girl Guide Camps they attended from 1926 to 1935.

Comprising:
1. Shalfleet, Isle of Wight, 1926. (Commandant - Miss G.M. Evans; Asst - Miss Dennison; Q.M. - Miss
Furze). (23 photographs).
2. Lynchmere, Surrey, 1933. (26 Photographs). Together with “Ranger Hikes”, 1933. (12
Photographs).
3. “Fryern” Storrington, 1934. (25 Photographs).
4. Longfield, Kent, 1932. (28 Photographs).
5. Storrington, 1935. (41 Photographs). £ £ £ £ 550550550550

PPPPHOTO HOTO HOTO HOTO AAAALBUMLBUMLBUMLBUM.... Containing 145 photographs of varying sizes, some minor age toning, otherwise photo’s clear
and in good original condition; housed in contemporary album (290mm x 200mm), tied as issued, with list of
camps in pen on upper cover.

Charming and fascinating collection of original photographs taken in the early years of the Girl Guide
movement, depicting the camps attended by the North Lewisham Rangers from 1926 to 1935.

The photo’s provide an evocative pictorial record of a bygone era, girls setting up camp, swimming in lakes,
chopping fire wood etc. The final set of photographs taken at Storrington in 1935 is particularly appealing,
with a list of the individual photographers given (Miss D. Fennell; Miss O. Thomas; Miss Hill; “Nurse”; Miss K.
Philip) and noting that copies of their photo’s maybe obtained by sending cash and postage costs. Some
commentary is also given beneath the photograph’s with a few scattered original illustrations, one a good copy
of E.H. Shepherd’s ‘Piglet’ from Winnie the Pooh.

The mora l  and immora l  conduct  o f  women

20. [GOENS, Michaël Rijklof van].[GOENS, Michaël Rijklof van].[GOENS, Michaël Rijklof van].[GOENS, Michaël Rijklof van].    UEBER MORALISCHEN EHEBRUCH, Weiber-Unbestand,
Weiber-Launen, Weiber-Eifersucht; und: die Frau, wie es wenige gibt. Acht Gespräche. [Motto by
Alexander Pope:] The proper study of a Man is Woman. Leipzig, Paul Gotthelf Kummer, 1811. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 342, [2]; title with tiny restoration to lower outer corner, first and final leaf
browned and a bit dusty, overal only a little browned; partly unopened in modern marbled boards.



Posthumously published, On Moral Adultery is a collection of essays
investigating the moral and immoral conduct of women, adultery, the mere
intention of adultery, the secrets of a happy marriage, jealousy, and marriage
breakdown, all dealt with in a light and sometimes humoristic tone and
dialogues between the author and a friend.

Rijklof Michaël van Goens (1748-1810) was a celebrated professor at Utrecht
university, multi-lingual polymath, follower of Rousseau, translator of Sterne
and representative of the Dutch enlightenment. He wrote much about love,
and was accused that his views on the subject were too materialistic.
Although the Dutch Royal Library holds the Goens archive of almost five
metres of shelf space, not much is known about the life after his youthful
intellectual triumphs. He apparently pursued a political career, which came to
nothing and travelled widely in Europe (including a pilgrimage to Rousseau),
met Lavater when he lived in Basle and published sporadically in various
European languages.

OCLC locates copies only in Dutch and German Libraries.

21. HILL, David Octavius.HILL, David Octavius.HILL, David Octavius.HILL, David Octavius.    SKETCHES OF SCENERY IN PERTHSHIRE, Drawn from Nature & on
Stone Perth: Published by Thos. Hill, and sold by W. Blackwood, Edinbr. & Martin & Ackermann,
London and printed by J. Robertson, Edinbr. [1821-1823]. £ £ £ £ 4,2504,2504,2504,250

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Six parts, oblong folio 500 × 300 mm. 30 lithograph plates parts 1-3 printed by J. Robertson,
Edinburgh; parts 4-6 printed by Hullmandel; stitched as issued in original buff wrappers; preserved in a modern
green cloth, folder, upper with gilt morocco label. Provenance: James Drummond M.P. (1767-1851) later 8th
Viscount Strathallan and thence by decent through the Earls of Perth.

A fine copy of D.O. Hill’s early lithographic views of Perthshire in their original condition, a work that
presaged his important connection with Robert Adamson in photography.

‘While still a teenager Hill applied the new technique of lithography to producing Thirty Sketches of Scenery in
Perthshire, Drawn from Nature and on Stone, which was issued in six parts between 1821 and 1823 by his
brother Alexander Hill, a publisher and printseller in Edinburgh. He went to study in Edinburgh at the
Trustees’ Academy School of Design under Andrew Wilson, a landscape painter and well-known art
connoisseur. Although Hill inserted into his works depicting illustrating the manners of the Scottish peasantry,
it was the subtle strength of his landscape paintings on which he rapidly built his reputation. These landscapes
were admirably suited to engraving, the early nineteenth century’s most influential development in the
distribution of images, and many of his paintings are best-known through the engravings made from them; he
had more works engraved than any other Scottish artist.’ [ODNB].



This copy was originally owned by James Drummond M.P. for Perth, who may well have been instrumental in
supporting the publication of Hill’s work. The Drummond’s as Earls of Perth, having sided with the Jacobites,
lost their titles in 1716 but through the visitudes of time, marriage and influence eventually regained their
hereditary privileges in 1853. James Andrew John Laurence Charles Drummond, 8th Viscount Strathallan (24
March 1767-14 May 1851), to give him his full title, was by an Act of Parliament in 1824, the first of the family
to begin recovering the lost Perth titles.

The plates include - [Part 1] Scone Palace, Bridge of Earn, Dunkeld, Dunblane Cathedral, Perth from Kinnoull
Church - [Part 2] Fall on the Turret near Ochtertyre, Kenmore, Killin, View on the Tay, Elcho Castle,
Kinnoull Cliff, Seggieden, Strathearn near Comrie - [Part 3] Taymouth Castle, Grandtully Castle, Killin from
the Macnab’s Burying Ground, Perth from the South, Falls of Moness - [Part 4] Loch Tummel, Fall of Tummel,
Upper Fall of Bruar, The Vale of Atholl from the Vale of Atholl Farm of St Columba, The Pass of Killiecrankie -
[Part 5] Athol House, View on the Tummel with Faskally, Castle Campbell, Perth, seen from Barnhill, Vale of
the Garry, Atholl, scene of the Battle of Killiecrankie - [Part 6] Ochtertyre, The River Tay from the Western
Part of Kinnoull Cliff, Murthly Castle, Doune Castle, Craig Hall.

Abbey Scenery 509.

(part plate)

22. [HONG KONG PHOTOGRAPHIC PANORAMA].[HONG KONG PHOTOGRAPHIC PANORAMA].[HONG KONG PHOTOGRAPHIC PANORAMA].[HONG KONG PHOTOGRAPHIC PANORAMA].    VIEW FROM HEAD QUARTER HOUSE
LATER RENAMED FLAGSTAFF HOUSE. [Hong Kong], [n.d., circa 1875]. £ £ £ £ 1,7501,7501,7501,750

Albumen print in three parts forming a continuous panoramic view measuring 802 x 223mm, mounted on
linen.



The view looks west from Victoria Peak to the military hospital within the Wellington Battery on the left.

The photograph can be dated to about 1875 as the image clearly shows the new St. Joseph’s Church, in
Garden Rd that had to be rebuilt after the previous structure was razed to the ground by the great typhoon
of 1874; on the extreme left HMS Repulse fitted out as a receiving ship, the rather battered hulk of Princess
Charlotte in the background, which was sold off in 1875 and is presumably awaiting its final dissolution. Quite
a number of buildings, paticulary near the shore, show the patchwork of new tiles as remedial repairs, after
the typhoon the previous year.

We have been unable to identity of the photographer, or indeed discover a similar view taken from this
vantage point at the time.

Inc lud ing  l i t t le  know trans lat ion o f  Hume’s  The Ep icurean

23. [HUME]. ALLUT, Scipion.[HUME]. ALLUT, Scipion.[HUME]. ALLUT, Scipion.[HUME]. ALLUT, Scipion.    NOUVEAUX MÉLANGES DE POÉSIES GRECQUES, auxquels on a
joint deux morceaux de Littérature Angloise. A Amsterdam, chez la Veuve Merkus, Libraire. A Paris,
chez Merigot le jeune, libraire … 1779. £ £ £ £ 1,2501,2501,2501,250

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xi, [i] Table des Pieces, 242; apart from a few occasional marks, a clean copy
throughout; bound in early nineteenth century sheep backed mottled boards, vellum corners, spine ruled in
gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt, head of spine with minor damage, and some light surface wear, but still
a very good copy.

Scarce first edition of this collection of translations of Greek poetry by Scipion Allut, particularly appealing for
the inclusion of a little known translation of David Hume’s The Epicurean as well as an extract from
Goldsmith’s Vicar of Wakefield.

‘Ce recueil comprend la traduction de plusieurs idylles de Theocrite,
Moschus et Bion; de la Batrachomyomachie; des poemes de Musee, de
Coluthus et de Tryphiodore, et de deux fragments de Hume et de
Goldsmith. C’est par erreur que Brunet (Manuel du libraire) attribue
ces Nouveaux melanges a Trochereau de la Berliere. Allut ne put
mettre la derniere main a la traduction qu’il avait entreprise des lettres
de Lord Chesterfield’ (Biographie universelle, ancienne et moderne,
ouvrage rédigé par une société, 1843, Vol.I, p. 505).

The Epicurean was first published in the second volume of Hume’s
Essays, Moral and Political in 1742, amongst ‘four pieces on the sects,
that naturally form themselves in the world. These essays, “The
Epicurean,” “The Stoic,” “The Platonist,” and “The Sceptic,” refer to
the ancient philosophical schools, but their main purpose, according to
Hume, is to describe four different ideas of human life and of happiness.
There is little discussion of these works in the Hume literature, but
Hume himself seemed to be rather fond of them. Although several early
essays were dropped from later editions, this set reappears in every
version of the Essays. Hume also invested unusual care in crafting these
essays, “polishing the sentences with such precision,” according to
Green and Grose, “that the subsequent editions made scarcely an
alteration in their language”’ (John Immerwahr, ‘Hume’s Essays on
Happiness’ in Hume Studies Volume XV, Number 2 (November 1989) pp. 307-324). The first French
translation of The Epicurean appeared in 1764 as part of the Oeuvres de Mr. Hume.

We have been able to find little information on the translator of this edition, Scipion Allut, other that he was
born in Montepellier and was the cousin of the lawyer Antoine Allut who contributed several articles to the
Encyclopedie and met his end by the gullotine in 1794. Scipion died several years earlier in 1786.

Also bound with the Allut are two further works, details as follows:

DURDENT, René Jean.DURDENT, René Jean.DURDENT, René Jean.DURDENT, René Jean. Cent dix jours du régne de Louis XVIII, ou tableau historique … Paris, Alexis Eymery,
libraire, 1815. 8vo, pp. 96.

CHATEAUBRIAND, François-René, vicomte de.CHATEAUBRIAND, François-René, vicomte de.CHATEAUBRIAND, François-René, vicomte de.CHATEAUBRIAND, François-René, vicomte de. De buonaparte, des Bourbons, et de la nécessité de se
rallier a nos princes légitimes, pour le bonheur de la France et celui de l’Europe. A Paris, 1815. 8vo, pp. 56.

Not in Jessop or Chuo; OCLC records two copies in North America, at UC Berkeley and McGill, and five in
Europe, at the BNP, Montpellier, Augsburg, Amsterdam and the Departamento de Educación del Gobierno
Vasco in Spain.



Unpubl i shed work on the Pre-Raphae l i te  movement ,
by the daughter o f  a  founder member o f  the Brotherhood

24. HUNT, Gladys Millais Mulock Holman (1876-1952).HUNT, Gladys Millais Mulock Holman (1876-1952).HUNT, Gladys Millais Mulock Holman (1876-1952).HUNT, Gladys Millais Mulock Holman (1876-1952).    HISTORY OF THE PRE-RAPHAELITE
MOVEMENT by Gladys Holman Hunt (Mrs. Michael Joseph). [Hampstead?] [1946-1947]. £ £ £ £ 9,5009,5009,5009,500

ORIGINAL TYPESCRIPT.ORIGINAL TYPESCRIPT.ORIGINAL TYPESCRIPT.ORIGINAL TYPESCRIPT. 4to, 610 pages, with many manuscript corrections and inserts throughout; bound in
sections with butterfly clips, some dog-earring and tears to pages in places, but no loss of text and legible
throughout; housed in a custom made box.

Author’s original typescript, and as far as we are aware the only known survival of the text, of this unpublished
work on the Pre-Raphaelite movement, by the daughter of William Holman Hunt, one of the founder
member’s of the brotherhood.

The typescript was drawn up during the mid 1940s when all the Pre-Raphaelites and most of their
contemporaries were long dead. Gladys Hunt in her opening preface explains how she wanted to pin down
exactly who the Pre-Raphaelites were, and also to correct errors and assumptions that had been made about
their work.

Clearly some of the text has been distilled from both her father’s Pre-Raphaelitism and the pre-Raphaelite
Brotherhood (London, Macmillan & Co., 1905-06), together with other published criticism biographies and
unpublished letters. However the History is much more than that, being a personal record naturally biased towards
her own recollections and her interpretation as told by her father. The account is peppered with additional
information that Gladys Hunt could only have been given first hand from her father and his contemporaries.

A typical example is a comparison between Holman Hunt’s and Gladys Hunt’s account of Rossetti at
Cleveland Street studio in 1849. Holman Hunt recalls ‘remembering my experience in Cleveland Street, and
that my resources and chances would not warrant an uncertain expenditure, I relinquished the idea [of sharing
again with Rossetti].’ Gladys in her account notes’ ‘It may appear strange that Hunt was so far able to
overlook Rossetti’s callous behaviour, in repudiating his share of the rent of the Cleveland Street Studio…’ (p.
116) This paragraph in the typescript has then been crossed out. Even at this late date the glossing over the
disputes and problems was still evident.

The truth is, whoever went over the manuscript, most probably Gladys herself, crossed through not only
anything sounding a bit woolly but anything that might be too sensational. Unfortunately many of the quotes
Gladys gives are not sourced and such statements as ‘with regard to Ary Sceffer’s work, Hunt rather
sententiously observes, “Mere prettiness has nothing to do with real beauty; all enduring erections, in any
form of art, are virile.”’ This statement does not appear in Holman Hunt’s Pre-Raphaelitism or indeed
anywhere else we can discover.



Another question is to do with variation of quoted text as given by father and daughter. On remembering the
incident of two students laughing at Millais’ Christ in the House of His Parents Holman Hunt in his
recollection recalled that Millais replied ‘No, but you did this, you laughed at my painting, and you did so
defiantly in my face, so that you should not be surprised at my telling you that you were egregious fools.’
Whereas Gladys gives the quote as ‘No! - but you laughed defiantly in my face, so you need not feel surprised
if I tell you that, knowing your limitations, I look on you as a couple of egregious idiots!’ Why make the
change? Is Gladys’ account what she heard from her fathers lips? and that her fathers own account is a tidied,
more ‘gentlemanly’ phrased account, rather than the more off the cuff retort that Gladys gives - perhaps it is
something in between. Probably the telling and retelling of anecdotes and events were something of a movable
feast, but it is still something to have a corroborative source of information, even if once removed.

Gladys Hunt also had access to her father’s unpublished
correspondence, or rather correspondence he thought it
prudent to exclude from his own work. Chapter 14 (1853-
1854) concerns that Victorian ‘love’ triangle between Millais
meeting with Effie and John Ruskin. A manuscript note on
the typescript explains that ‘All of the following, hitherto
unpublished letters from J.E.M. to H.H. as well as letters
from Ruskin & Mrs Ruskin, are in the possession of the
author.’ One would think that the there was nothing left to
say on the fascinating story, but as far as we are able to
judge some of this correspondence may still remain
unpublished.

The first of these letters is from Effie Ruskin asking Holman
Hunt to ‘join our Highland party … it will make Mr. Millais
and ourselves so happy to have you… .’ A series of letters
then follow from Millais and John Ruskin. The Ruskin letters
to Hunt and those from Hunt to Millais have, we believe,
more or less, all now been published in some form. More
interesting, however, are Gladys Hunt’s interpretation and
the chronology of events, almost what she leaves in and
what she leaves out, help us to qualify the Hunt family view
of the Pre-Raphaelite point of view.

Gladys Millais Mulock Holman Hunt (1876-1952) was the first child of Holman Hunt and his second wife.
Hunt’s ‘late wife’s youngest sister (Marion) Edith (1846–1931) had been in love with him since 1868, and in
June 1873 they became engaged, even though the union with a deceased wife’s sister was (until 1907)
proscribed under English law. Their courageous decision to proceed isolated them from both their families.
The marriage took place in Neuchâtel on 8 November 1875, and in the following month they sailed from
Venice to Alexandria en route for Jerusalem. Edith proved a strong and supportive partner, and Hunt was an
uxorious husband. Their first child, Gladys Millais Mulock Holman Hunt, was born in Jerusalem on 20
September 1876; their second, a boy, Hilary Lushington, in London on 6 May 1879. Edith and both children
posed for Hunt’s subject pictures as well as for portraits.’ [ODNB]

Gladys married Henry Michael Joseph, an ophthalmic doctor, in 1918. Previous to her marriage she was
engaged to Sir John Pollack, and in letters between Edith Wharton and Henry James she is described as ‘Jack’s
massive Ariadne’ however it was not her height of 6ft 1in that broke the engagement but that she she refused
to marry in a church. We have not been able to find much more about Gladys, although the improbably
named art historian and writer Carlos Peacock sought her out when planning the exhibition of Pre-Raphaelite
paintings contributed by Bournemouth for the Festival of Britain Exhibition in 1951. Gladys died at
Hampstead, North London in the winter of 1952.

Her typescript appears to have been written either to coincide with, or as a result of, the exhibition of Pre-
Raphaelite Art at Birmingham Art Gallery in 1947. This exhibition was really the first major retrospective of
the Brotherhood in the twentieth century. Gladys, now approaching 70, may have thought it was time for her
to write what she believed the Pre-Raphaelite stood for. The typescript would have been typed up once her
manuscript notes and chronology had been refined. In this form the typescript was overhauled again with
many crossed through sections and some further corrections and additions.

William Gaunt’s The Pre-Raphaelite tragedy published in 1948 probably quashed the possibility of publication.
Pre-Raphaelite art was still generally thought by many as the summit of Victorian poor taste. Publishers, if
offered the work, probably did not want to take a risk and decided that Gaunt’s more academic work was
quite enough to satisfy the market.



Nevertheless, the movement was to eventually gain the credability it deserved, and acknowledged for its
important role in the history of art. It is exciting then that the present unpublished work should come to light,
presenting a unique insight in to the brotherhood by the daughter of one of the founder members.

25. [JUVENILE].[JUVENILE].[JUVENILE].[JUVENILE].    GRANDMAMMA EASY’S WONDERS OF A TOY-SHOP [cover title]. London:
Dean & Co., [c. 1848]. £ £ £ £ 950950950950

Large 8vo, pp. 8, printed on recto’s only, with 8
handcoloured wood-engravings with text above and below,
outher leaves laid down on wrapper’s, as issued; Sewn as
issued in the original cream printed wraps, with later reback
in cloth, lightly dust-soiled, and with some minor tears, but
still a very appealing item.

A well-preserved ephemeral and colourful publication for
children portraying the interior of a toy-shop arrayed with
kites, drums, dolls’ houses, rocking horses, musical
instruments, soldiers, bows and arrows, and chess boards,
as well as a range of more unusual looking items.

The Toyman beckons a number of eager children to enter
the shop, and addressing them in verse, proceeds to show
them his wares:

‘“Here’s a famous menagerie, full of wild beasts,
See! this lion with wide open jaws,
Enough to affright one, and yet, I’ve no doubt,
You might ventyre to play with his claws.

Here’s a tiger, as tame as a lap-dog, you’ll find,
And a fox that will not steal the geese;
So here you must own the old adage is proved;
That wonders are never to cease.”’ (p. 8)

Osborne p. 641; not in Gumuchian; OCLC records five
copies at Toronto, Florida, Harvard, Princeton and
Columbia.

The f i rs t  i l lustrat ion and descr ipt ion o f  a  ro l ler  coaster

26. KING, John Glen.KING, John Glen.KING, John Glen.KING, John Glen.    A LETTER TO THE RIGHT REVEREND THE LORD BISHOP OF DURHAM:
Containing some observations on the climate of Russia, and the northern countries. With a view of
the flying mountains at Zarsko Sello near St. Petersbourg. From John Glen King, D. D. F. R. S. and A.
S. London: Printed for J. Dodsley, Pall-Mall. 1778. £ £ £ £ 2,5002,5002,5002,500

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. [iv], 23, [1] blank; with large folding engraved plate depicting the roller coaster
measuring 92 x 14cm; in modern half period style calf over marbled boards, spine tooled in gilt; a handsome
copy.

(part plate)



King’s pamphlet is principally noteworthy for containing the illustration and description of the world’s first
roller coaster. The plate used and titled as “The Flying Mountains at Zorsko Sello” had originally appeared
eight years earlier in a little known work entitled Gaudia Poetica by Frederick Calvert, sixth Baron Baltimore.
There, in a long rambling polyglot poem the description of this wonder is somewhat confused. It would take
King’s pamphlet letter with its reprint of the famous place to finally establish Calvert’s account as the first
description of a tracked and wheeled switchback which “runs on castors, and in grooves to keep it in its
direction, and it descends with a wonderful rapidity …”. King’s version of the plate differs only slightly from
that reproduced by Calvert omitting the leafy swags around the frame but adding the more fulsome title to
that given by the latter.

King, a man of little social grace had been appointed chaplain to the English factory in St. Petersburg in 1763.
Though he was appointed medalist to Catherine II he failed to enter court circles and consequently left no
impression of himself in Russia. This was due partly to the dislike conceived of him by Princess Dahkova, one
of the most influential society ladies of the time, but primarily to his lack of social graces. King devoted much
of his time to the study of the history and liturgical rites of the Orthodox church returning to England in
1774.

OCLC records copies in North America at the Huntington, McMaster, NYPL, Newberry, Princeton, Yale and
the Getty Center, and four in the UK, at the BL, Cambridge, Bodleian and Senate House.

27. [LADY & GENTLEMAN[LADY & GENTLEMAN[LADY & GENTLEMAN[LADY & GENTLEMAN’’’’S POCKET GUIDE].S POCKET GUIDE].S POCKET GUIDE].S POCKET GUIDE].    THE SCHOOL OF WISDOM AND ARTS; being
a complete repository of what is most curious in art and nature. Containing, I. A survey of man, with
sublime Reflections on his most noble Part, the Soul. II. A particular Description of the Structure of
the Human Body ; and the wonderful Properties of the Eye described. III. Astronomy, Oratory,
Politeness, and Morality. IV. A Review of the Creation, viz. Birds, Beasts, Fishes, and Insect ; their
Industry, Sagacity, &c. V. Of the Globe: Gravity, Air, Light, Sound, Water, Clouds, Pain, Hail and
Snow, with their Properties and Use. VI. Nations compared
with each other. VII Drawing, Painting in Water and Oil
Colours; Gilding, Etching, Engraving, Painting upon Glass, and
Bronzing. Viii. Dying Silk, Linen, Woollen and Leather. IX.
Impressions from Figures, Busts, Casts, Medals, Leaves, &c. X.
The Arts of Painting Marble and Glass ; of Staining Wood,
Bones, Horn, Ivory, Paper, Parchment, &c. XI. The whole art
of Pyrotechny or Fire-Works. XII. The art of making porcelain
after the Chinese manner, with many curious particulars,
equally amusing and instructive to the Ingenious. Compiled
from different authors. Berwick : Printed for William Phorson,
1783.                                                                            £ £ £ £ 650650650650

FIRST BERWICK EDITION.FIRST BERWICK EDITION.FIRST BERWICK EDITION.FIRST BERWICK EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 5-339, [1] blank, viii
contents; a little browned in places, but generally clean throughout;
in recent half sheep over marbled boards, spine with red morocco
label lettered in gilt.

Scarce Berwick printing of this appealing lady and gentleman’s
pocket guide on subjects such as the human body, astronomy,
oratory, morality, nations, animals, painting gilding to name but a
few. As far as we are aware the work was first published in
Gainsborough in 1776.

OCLC records three copies in North America, at Brown, Library of Congress and Winterthur Museum.

28. [LANDSCAPE GAME].[LANDSCAPE GAME].[LANDSCAPE GAME].[LANDSCAPE GAME].    MYRIORAMA, SECOND SERIES. Italian Scenery. London: Published for
Samuel Leigh, 18 Strand. [c. 1825]. £ £ £ £ 2,5002,5002,5002,500

24 hand-coloured aquatint cards with grey wash borders top and bottom, (numbered 1-24 at the bottom,
each measuring 68 x 201mm.), forming an interchangeable panoramic landscape view of Italian scenery, with
accompanying 4 pp. explanatory booklet, contained within the original viridian box, original pictorial hand-
coloured aquatint label on upper cover, decorative strip round the upper edge and another similar strip to the
sides; the interior in two compartments with cotton pulls to withdraw the cards; the inner cover of the lid
with a dedication to ‘His Majesty.’



Second Series of this infinitely versatile game designed by John Haverside Clark.

‘The Myriorama is a moveable Picture, capable of forming an almost endless variety of Picturesque Scenery”
boasts the accompanying leaflet. In fact, this series of 24 interchangeable views of ruins, villas, acropolis, rocky
gorges, scampering goats and lusty peasants will make up to form panoramic scenes with a possible
620,448,410,733,239,439,360,000 variations. “Our young friends need therefore little fear that they, or their
children, or their children’s children, will exhaust the fund of amusement …’

A scarce item, originally quite highly priced at £1, 4s. when published and now rarely met with in such original
condition.

29. LANDSEER, John.LANDSEER, John.LANDSEER, John.LANDSEER, John.    A LETTER TO A MEMBER OF THE SOCIETY FOR ENCOURAGING THE
ART OF ENGRAVING; in Objection to the Scheme of Patronage now under Consideration, and
written with a View to its Improvement. London, [J. Tyler] for Edmund Lloyd 1810. £ £ £ £ 285285285285

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 44, [2] advertisements, pp. 31/32 bound in four
times; very light spotting; otherwise clean; in paper backed boards.

First edition of this plea for the full artistic and institutional recognition of
engravers, by the engraver, antiquary and founder of a dynasty of
printmakers and illustrators, John George Landseer (1763/9–1852).

‘There have been South-Sea bubbles, Tontine bubbles, Shakespear-Gallery
bubbles, and Bible bubbles. I must hope for pardon, both from yourself and
those whom you honour with the title of the Calcographic Society, if I can
see no more in the scheme of which you desire my opinion, than a
Calcographic bubble’ (p. 7).

‘In 1810 [Landseer] proposed a plan for a society and academy of engravers
and in 1836 he joined in a petition to the House of Commons which once
again attempted to influence the structure of the Royal Academy. This
petition was received favourably by a select committee, but a subsequent
appeal to the king was unsuccessful, and it was not until 1854 that an
engraver was accepted as a full academician’ (Oxford DNB).

A further work titled Second and Third Letters was published later the
same year.

Levis A descriptive bibliography…art & history of engraving, 1912 p. 96; OCLC locates copies in the Library of
Congress, Winterthur Museum, and at University of Missouri.



                                               Trans lated by a  l ady

30. [LOEN, Johann Michael von]. [ROME, Madame de,[LOEN, Johann Michael von]. [ROME, Madame de,[LOEN, Johann Michael von]. [ROME, Madame de,[LOEN, Johann Michael von]. [ROME, Madame de,
TranslatorTranslatorTranslatorTranslator].].].].    L’HOMME JUSTE À LA COUR, ou les mémoires du C.
D. R. Premiere Partie [-Second]. A Berlin, et se trouve a Paris, chez
Pillot, Libraire, rue St. Jacques. 1771.                                    £ £ £ £ 300300300300

FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION.FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION.FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION.FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION. 12mo, pp. [iv], 244, [iv], 264; some
light soiling in places but generally fresh; in contemporary mottled sheep,
spine gilt in compartments with morocco lettering-piece lettered in gilt;
some wear to extremities.

First French translation of Der Redliche Mann am Hofe, an early novel by
the enlightenment German writer and statesman Johann Michael von Loën
(1684-1776), translated by Marné de Morville de Rome.

Published in the same year as Frederick the Great’s accession to the
Prussian throne, The Honest Man at Court is a novel rooted in the
enlightened absolutist tradition; von Loën proposes that the court, and
the country, could be reformed through the presence, and influence, of an
honest man.

Marné de Morville, Mme de Rome, was the translator of several works
from both German and English into French, including two novels by
Charlotte Smith, as well as the author of novels in her own right.

OCLC records copies at the BNF, National Library of Switzerland and Mainz.

31. [LOTTERY].[LOTTERY].[LOTTERY].[LOTTERY].    [LOTTO ANIMÉ] [Paris: Saussine? [n.d., c. 1900]. £ £ £ £ 650650650650

A set of 12 chromolithograph cards [13.5 x 22.5 cm] each with four movable sections to reveal the lottery
numbers (one movable section on one card missing); each card mounted on decorated paper backing.

The object of the game is to place a counter on each card as the number is revealed, the first to complete a
card, or majority of cards being the winner.

The twelve cards each have a humorous scene staffed with caricatures on daily French life or events- ‘Au fond
de la foret de Bondy’ with a traveller waylaid by bandits with rather vicious axes; ‘Répétition d’un grand
morceau’ with musicians and a tumbler; or ‘Ecole de boxe’ with and a dressed up elephant and lion about to
fight and a pair of boxing kangaroos. All the scenes having a play on word and probably helped to keep the
children’s chaperone amused as well.



The style of the game points strongly to the Saussine company of Paris. Leon Saussine was the creator and
producer of a wide variety of games including various strategy games, puzzles, card games, questions and
answer games, also games of skill and shooting, and shadow theatres. He exhibited at the Exposition
Universelle in 1878 as an educational and parlour game publisher. The company continued after Leon’s death
in 1896 and for the next several years was continue by his widow and then their sons.

32. MARCET, Jane.MARCET, Jane.MARCET, Jane.MARCET, Jane.    CONVERSATIONS ON VEGETABLE PHYSIOLOGY; Comprehending the
elements of botany, with their application to agriculture. London: Printed for Longman, Orme,
Browne, Green, & Longmans, Paternoster-Row. 1829. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 286; xii, 304; with four line engraved
plates, and ‘directions to the binder respecting the plates’ tipped in
at the end of vol. II; apart from some very minor light foxing in
places, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary calf, spines tooled
in gilt with morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt; some
rubbing with loss at heads and lower band on vol. II, nevertheless,
still an appealing copy with the armorial bookplate of George Philips
on front pastedown of each volume.

Uncommon first edition of Mrs Marcet’s introduction to botany for
children. Following on from the success and popularity of her first
work ‘Conversations on Chemistry’ of 1806, Mrs Marcet once again
employs this format to convey a basic knowledge of the subject,
clearly and succinctly, through conversations between Mrs B. and
her charges Emily and Caroline. Thirty-one conversations cover
topics such as roots, stems, the action of water, the importance of
soil, grafting, plant diseases, tree cultivation, ‘the cultivation of plants
which produce fermented liquors’ and culinary vegetables. A short
‘Explanation of Scientific Terms’ is found in the preliminary pages to
further aid the young student.

In her Preface, Mrs Marcet acknowledges her indebtedness to the
‘facts and opinions … of a distinguished Professor of Geneva’ (p.v),
namely Augustin-Pyramus de Candolle, the renowned Genevan
botanist, whose Cours de Botanique of 1827 became a standard
textbook on the subject.

Freeman 2448; OCLC records six copies in the US, at Stanford, UCLA, Nebraska, Oklahoma, Morton
Arboretum and the Boston Athenaeum.



(part plate)

33. [MILLENARIAN]. COULTHARD, Clara.[MILLENARIAN]. COULTHARD, Clara.[MILLENARIAN]. COULTHARD, Clara.[MILLENARIAN]. COULTHARD, Clara.    “I AM IN AGE TWENTY-FIVE … “ [London], May-
Fair, 1849 . £ £ £ £ 85858585

Small flyer, 5 x 7 inches, creased and a bit soiled, pasted to an album leaf .

A handbill, peculiar at first sight, of a truly ephemeral nature. The text runs: “I am in age Twenty-five. That
Woman Rev. XII runs her career in seven years, making me Thirty-two, the age at which Jesus died. Clara, et
Soror et Conjux. The Sister and the Wife of Christ, March 1st, 1849. Clara Coulthard, 2 Little Stanhope
Street, May-Fair.”

Of Clara Coulthard, we know but little. COPAC lists six books by her, mostly poetry, but also an
autobiography of her religious experiences (published in 1845), also it is noted that she married and became
Mrs. Tanner. The present text, although we are not quite certain as to its exact purpose, would have made
perfect sense to those familiar with Millenarian tenets, and referencing Revelation XII ‘Woman of the
Apocalypse.’ Even though the main impetus promulgated by the likes of Southcott, Brothers, Owen, Irving,
and others was waning, and our text is a relatively late flowering.

34. [PANORAMA].[PANORAMA].[PANORAMA].[PANORAMA].    FRENCH MILITARY ABC PANORAMA. [Paris] [n.d., c. 1860]. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

CCCCONCERTINAONCERTINAONCERTINAONCERTINA----FOLDED PANORAMAFOLDED PANORAMAFOLDED PANORAMAFOLDED PANORAMA.... 8vo, 150mm high opening out to over 1700mm long; panorama of 20
handcoloured lithographed plates by Pernique in Paris, captioned below, light occasional dust-soiling,
otherwise in a clean state; folding down into a green boards, the letter ‘A’ pasted to upper board (as issued),
upper joint cracked, but holding.

Unusual French military panorama depicting the life of a soldier in twenty scenes, from conscription through
training and battle.

35. [POWER, Sarah]. [POWER, Sarah]. [POWER, Sarah]. [POWER, Sarah]. ‘‘‘‘Thomas Slaney Wilmot.Thomas Slaney Wilmot.Thomas Slaney Wilmot.Thomas Slaney Wilmot.’ ’ ’ ’ TWENTY PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE RISEN
DEAD, with an account of the events which led to them being taken, dedicated to the Countess of
Caithness…Birmingham, Leicester, and Leamington: The Midland Educational Company Limited.
London: Simkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent, & Co., Ltd. 1894.

[with:] BLAVATSKY, Helena Petrovna.BLAVATSKY, Helena Petrovna.BLAVATSKY, Helena Petrovna.BLAVATSKY, Helena Petrovna. NIGHTMARE TALES [With a preface by Annie Besant.] …
London: Theosophical Publishing Society, 7, Duke Street, Adelphi, W.C. [and others]. 1892.



[with:] BISHOP, Washington Irving.BISHOP, Washington Irving.BISHOP, Washington Irving.BISHOP, Washington Irving. SECOND SIGHT EXPLAINED. A complete exposition of
Clairvoyance or Second Sight, as exhibited by the late Robert Houdin and Robert Heller showing
how the supposed phenomena may be produced. Edinburgh & Glasgow: John Menzies & Co., 1880.

£ £ £ £ 285285285285

Three works bound in one, 8vo, pp. iv, 56, 10 half-tone plates each with two images; 144; 78; in contemporary
half morocco, rebacked preserving spine.

An interesting volume containing three uncommon works on mediums, spirit photography, clairvoyance,
theosophy and the occult.

Probably the most interesting work is that by Sarah Power. Power was a Birmingham amateur photographer
who expressed a hope of building a ‘Scientific Religion.’ Her interest in photography came about as a result of
the suicide of a young male student who she had become engaged to who committed suicide when his parents
frustrated his plans to abandon business for religion and to marry her. He ‘communed’ with her in spirit,
suggesting she go to a local photographer to have her portrait taken and that he would appear visible on the
same plate. Frustrated by the unwillingness of local photographers in helping her she learned herself to take
photographs. Power was greeted with hostility and suspicion, ‘some thinking she was in the first stages of
incipient lunacy, and others, that it must be wicked to try to photograph that cannot be seen by the human
eye.’ ‘Wilmot’ declared that many women had ‘outgrown the domestic and sex proclivities, and look upon the
world as their special object of care, therefore they become writers, teachers of original and advanced
knowledge, platform speakers, and other officers in public or semi-public life.’ He contended that most
photographers who experienced ‘foggy plates’ never tried to ascertain ‘the cause of the fog’ He suggested that
instead of ‘breaking up’ plates ‘for fear that the fact should get about’ that there were ‘unseen operators’ at
work trying to ‘prove to their loved ones that they are risen,’ photographers should preserve plates with local
photographic societies and consult customers as to whether a ‘fact should be made publics ‘should a spirit
form appear.’

I. OCLC records five copies in North America, at Harvard, UCLA, Columbia, Texas and Multnomah County
library; II. OCLC: 4342288; III. OCLC: 23143758.

36. RAFFALD, Elizabeth.RAFFALD, Elizabeth.RAFFALD, Elizabeth.RAFFALD, Elizabeth.    THE EXPERIENCED ENGLISH HOUSEKEEPER, for the use and ease of
Ladies, Housekeepers, Cooks, &c. Written purely from Practice … Leeds: Printed and Published by
Davies and Booth, No. 48, Vicar-Lane. [n.d., c. 1815]. £ £ £ £ 400400400400

8vo, pp. vii, [i], 461, [1] blank; with engraved frontispiece of the author; some minor light foxing and browning
in places; in contemporary sheep with later reback, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco lettered in gilt.



Rare Leeds printing of the enormously popular Experienced English Housekeeper by Elizabeth Raffald “the
most celebrated English cookery writer of the eighteenth century after Hannah Glasse” (Gastronomica, 2005).

‘The book contains some 900 recipes for: soups; main dishes including roast
and boiled meats, boiled puddings, and fish; desserts, table decorations and
“little savory dishes”; potted meats, drinks, wines, pickles, preserves and
distilled essences. The recipes consist largely of direct instructions to the
cook, and do not contain lists of ingredients. The book is illustrated with
three fold-out copper plate engravings. The book is noted for its practicality,
departing from earlier practice in avoiding plagiarism, consisting instead
almost entirely of direct instructions based on Raffald’s experience. It
introduced the first known recipe for a wedding cake covered in marzipan
and royal icing, and is an early use of barbecue. The book remains a
reference for cookery writers’ (Wikipedia).

Elizabeth Raffald (1733-1781) was employed as a housekeeper by several
families between 1748 and 1763, including the Warburtons of Arley Hall in
Cheshire, where she met her future husband, John Rafford, Arley Hall’s head
gardener. In 1763 the couple moved to Manchester, where Elizabeth opened
a confectionery shop and John sold flowers and seeds at a market stall. They
had 16 children, all girls. As well as her cookery book, she wrote a book on
midwifery and ran a registry office in Manchester. In 1773, she sold the copyright to the book to her publisher
for £1400, equivalent to about £159,000 as of 2015. Raffald writes in her Preface that she not only worked as
a housekeeper “in great and worthy families”, but “had the opportunity of travelling with them”. The
bibliographer William Carew Hazlitt observes that in this way she “widened her sphere of observation.”

The present work was first published in 1769, and went through 13 authorised editions and at least 23 pirated
ones.

OCLC records one copy only, at the BL, with one further copy located at the Brotherton collection in Leeds.

Unrecorded Prospectus for  an  exc lus ive  gent leman ’s  c lub ,
pub l ic  assembly  room,  and p lace o f  debate  on Pa l l  Ma l l

37. [RANDOM, Charles, [RANDOM, Charles, [RANDOM, Charles, [RANDOM, Charles, ‘‘‘‘Baron de BerengerBaron de BerengerBaron de BerengerBaron de Berenger’’’’] and FOULSTON, John. ] and FOULSTON, John. ] and FOULSTON, John. ] and FOULSTON, John. ArchitectArchitectArchitectArchitect....    ST. JAMES’S
INSTITUTION, EMBRACING AN EQUESTRIAN REPOSITORY, An Improved Auction Mart, and
other undertakings, calculated for the further and more effectual encouragemnt of The Arts and the
vigorous cultivation of British Ingenuity and Commerce. London: Printed by J. Black, York-Street,
Covent Garden [1813]. £ £ £ £ 2,0002,0002,0002,000

Folio, [drop-head title] pp. 3, [2] imprint; 2, [2] blank; four plates ingluding two plates each with two sepia prints
in aquatint and two plans by G. Hawkins; modern morocco backed marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt.

An apparently unrecorded prospectus for this exclusive equestrian club on Pall Mall.

In his prospectus De Berenger describes ‘The St James’s Institution’as for ‘philanthropy, scientific researches,
rational amusements, metropolitan improvement, and national utility’ in a place of resort available at all hours
‘for the higher classes, which recommends itself by superior accommodation and general informalities, but
more especially by a judicious division of the departments, and by furnishing to the early encourager of this
undertaking, the constant option of remaining either among a select circle, or of mixing with the general
assembly’. It seems it was to be a mixture of a gentleman’s club, public assembly room, and place of debate.
[Brown]

The main entrance on Pall Mall was to be entered through a classical entrance and was to include a Public
Saloon, Coffee Room and Bar, stairs lead down to Grecian Baths and on the floors above the entrance were
to be salerooms, assembly/ballrooms and ‘Auction Supper or Card Room.’ Behind the Pall Mall building was to
be a gallery of shops leading to further rooms devoted to Exhibition or Sale Room and another Public Saloon
devoted to ‘Displaying Notices relative to Occurrences and Equestrian & Sporting Property &c.’ This part of
the building lead out through another entrance saloon onto King Street roughly opposite Christie’s Auctions
Rooms. In the basement level are Fire Proof Stables and box stalls that included a ‘Warm Horse Bath’. Also
on this level were to be an auction room and a Horse Painters Room, something of a novelty in stabling your
horse and also have the opportunity of an artist supply you with a portrait. The upper floors contained rooms
only open to subscription holders and was to include a library, betting and card rooms and a Billiard room.



John Foulston, (1772-1841) the architect of the project, was a pupil of Thomas Hardwick. He had originally
started his own practice in London but in 1811 he won a competition for a group of buildings in Plymouth
comprising the Royal Hotel, Assembly Rooms and Theatre - this success in combining three distinct buildings
into a single architectural composition may have attracted De Berenger to commission him to provide designs
for the St James’ Institution. Nothing came of this London work and Foulson’s career was latterly located in
the Plymouth area - one wonders if his association with De Berenger encouraged him to move.

Although not named in the prospectus the instigator of the plan was Captain De Berenger (1776-1844), he
can best be described as a French exile officer, undischarged bankrupt, inventor, marksman, later proprietor of
the Stadium and probably something of a crook. He also went by the name Charles Random but to make this
narrative slightly easier we will stick to the name he preferred at this period of his life. At the time of this
prospectus De Berenger, is said to have been a print colourer for Ackerman, also a crack rifleman who joined
the Loyal North Britons, a company of rifle volunteers under the patronage of HRH Duke of Sussex. Robert
Cruikshank was a sergeant in this outfit and George who joined later was a mere private. De Berenger is said
to have met, at the house of a banker friend, a wealthy German baroness whom he married and so acquired
his title. The sight of the baron, and his four sons, in uniform with clattering sabres, riding through Pentonville,
to visit the Cruikshanks used to ‘set all the neighbourhood agog’. Despite his pretensions his grand plan for an
Institution fell apart, most probably because of his involvement in the Stock Exchange fraud. This not only
caused him to be sent to prison but also the naval officer Thomas Cochrane, tenth earl of Dundonald (1775–
1860), into disgrace and prison to.

Review by Patrick Polend of David Campbell (2009) Book Review, The Journal of Legal History, 30:1, 107-110,
see Richard Dale Napoleon is Dead’: Lord Cochrane and the Great Stock Exchange Scandal. Stroud, 2006;
Arthur G. Credland (2006) Charles Random, Baron de Berenger, inventor, marksman and proprietor of the
Stadium, Arms & Armour, 3:2, 171-191; Brown, J. (probaly De Bergerer) 1814 An antidote to detraction and
prejudice. London, 1814.

38. RENAZZI, Filippo Maria.RENAZZI, Filippo Maria.RENAZZI, Filippo Maria.RENAZZI, Filippo Maria.    RAGIONAMENTO sull’influenza della poesia nella morale, recitato
all’adunanza degli Arcadi il di xxvii agosto MDCCXCVII … Roma, Da’ Torchi dell’Ospizio Apostolico
presso Damaso Petretti, [1797]. £ £ £ £ 285285285285

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 28 (with half-title bound at end); some staining throughout; in contemporary
wrappers.



First edition of this rare lecture, presented to the Roman literary academy
the Accademia degli Arcadi, the forerunner of the Accademia Litteraria
Italiana, on the influence of poetry on morals and conduct, by the Roman
lawyer and academic Filippo Maria Renazzi (1742-1808).

The Arcadi were established with the intention of reforming the diction of
Italian poetry, and to promote the bucolic style and the emphasis on beauty
and nature in poetry. Obviously, this had a moral dimension, and this is
broadly the focus of Renazzi’s lecture to the Academy; he argues that despite
poetry’s initial tendency to err towards depravation, it is at its finest when it
“directs and instructs men to their essential duties in whatever state or
condition of life, to instill religion in them [and] to make available to everyone
the precious religious and social virtues”.

Renazzi wrote a number of works on legal matters, most notably his Elementi
di diritto criminale of 1788.

OCLC records just two copies, at Kansas and Brigham Young.

What  to  do with  American t roops on leave in  Par i s  dur ing  WW2

39. ROGERS, Brigadier General Pleas B.ROGERS, Brigadier General Pleas B.ROGERS, Brigadier General Pleas B.ROGERS, Brigadier General Pleas B.    HISTORICAL REPORT Headquarters. Seine Section Com
Z Etousa Apo 887. Restricted. [Paris?] 25 August 1944 - 8 May 1945. £ £ £ £ 850850850850

8 parts, housed in a custom made plywood box, varnished and painted ownership ‘General Rogers’ on the
front and on the hinged lid with the painted insignia of European Theater of Operations.

Brigadier General Pleas B. Rogers, was commanding general of the Seine Section in Paris and the director of
the leave program, which allowed thousands of American troops to visit the French capital whilst the armed
forces continued east into Germany.

The work covers the period of 25 August 1944, The liberation of Paris to 8 May 1945, VE day. The program
turned out to be something of a organisational nightmare. Thousands of troops and officers were on short
term leave, however the logistics of feeding, accommodating and entertaining the troops with French
bureaucracy in a state of near collapse was clearly something of a challenge. Hotels were commandeered as
both headquarters and sleeping quarters for various parts of the US Army, but for sometime no money
flowed to the point where the owners simply ran out of ready cash to pay either services or staff. In all some
3,600 pieces of property for office space, billets and depots were taken and something near 110,000 civilians
were employed. Once France began to recover the civilian employees began to leave for better paid work,
others threatened strike action.



Although the Historical Report  is written up as a glowing example of ‘keeping the show on the road’ it is
clear that the preconceived plans implemented on the army’s arrival in Paris soon gave way to practical, near
panic, modification.

Rogers evidently had this copy of the report photographically reduced for his own use which could be neatly
stowed into a travelling plywood box designed to sit on his desk, doubtless for easy reference.

Initially the report was marked ‘Secret’ but the cover of each has been overwritten with ‘Restricted’. We are
unclear if the box was retained by Rogers but the recent provenance of the item points to Rogers leaving it
behind in France when he returned to the US.

Pleas B. Rogers (14 November 1895 - 25 December 1974) was a career army man. He served in the Texas
National Guard in 1916-1917 as an enlisted man and as an officer in the AEF in France in 1918-1919. From
April 1942 to August 1944, Rogers commanded the Central (London) Base Section, Services of Supply,
ETOUSA. He was promoted to brigadier general in March 1943. In August 1944, with the creation of the
Communications Zone on the Continent, he became commander of the Seine Base Section, a post he held
until November 1945. He retired in January 1948 as a brigadier general.

40. ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques.ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques.ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques.ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques.    CONTRATO SOCIAL ou
Principios de direito politico, de J.-J. Rousseau. Por B.-L. Vianna.
Paris, na officina de firmino Didot. 1821.                            £ £ £ £ 950950950950

FIRST PORTUGUESE EDITION.FIRST PORTUGUESE EDITION.FIRST PORTUGUESE EDITION.FIRST PORTUGUESE EDITION. 12mo, pp. 325, [1] blank, [v]
contents, [i] blank, [1] errata, [1] blank; some light foxing in places but
generally clean and fresh; in contemporary sheep, spine gilt with
morocco label lettered in gilt; some wear to boards, but still a good
copy.

First edition in Portuguese (another edition appeared in Lisbon in the
same year) of Rousseau’s Social Contract, translated by the Portuguese
philosopher, writer, and editor Bento Luis Vianna.

Vianna was best known as a poet, writing under the pseudonym of
Filinto Insulano. He was born in Sao Miguel in 1794, and died in exile in
London in 1823; his collected poems appeared in the same year as the
present translation, and sing of Liberty and the “divine Rousseau,
Voltaire, and Montesquieu”. This translation, and the Lisbon one of the
same year, were the only Portuguese versions of the Social Contract
until 1966.

Dufour 182; OCLC records two copies, at the Institut et musée
Voltaire and the BNF, with one further copy located at McGill.



The introduct ion o f  the metr ic  system into the Roman States

41. [SCARPELLINI, Feliciano].[SCARPELLINI, Feliciano].[SCARPELLINI, Feliciano].[SCARPELLINI, Feliciano].    PROSPETTO DELLE OPERAZIONI fatte in Roma per lo
stabilimento del nuovo sistema metrico negli stati romani dalla commissione de’ pesi, e misure.
Edizione unica officiale. Roma, presso Mariano de Romanis e figli, 1811. £ £ £ £ 850850850850

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii. 303, [1] blank; with one folding plate and eight folding leaves of tables; some
foxing throughout, and repaired paper flaw on title; later ownership inscription on front free endpaper; in
contemporary green half calf, spine ruled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt; only lightly worn.

First edition of the official prospectus for the introduction of the metric system into the Roman States,
compiled by the secretary of both the Academia de’ Lincei (which he revived) and the commission of weights
and measures of the Papal State, Feliciano Scarpellini (1762-1840).

During the annexation of the Papal territory by the French, the francophile, republican and astronomer set up
a commission for the introduction of the decimal system, and designed a precision scale, for which he was
awarded a gold medal by Napoleon. In this long work he explains how the basic units are linked to nature and
on what the now obsolete weights and measures - especially those of Rome - had been based. The author
then describes the scientific scales constructed by Ramsden and Lavoisier, as well as the hydrostatic one
designed by him. The folding plate depicts it and all its separate parts. The chapter on the determination of the
weight of one cubic decimeter of distilled water (kilogram) is a contribution by the author’s colleague
Giuseppe Calandrelli. Pages 89 to the end are conversion tables for weights, measures and currencies.

Emilio De Tipaldo, in his 1841 Biografia degli Italiani illustri nelle scienze, lettere ed arti praises this work as
‘most interesting’ and writes that ‘it has become quite rare and expensive’ (vol. VIII, p. 86).

OCLC records four copies in North America, at the Burndy Library, Harvard, Michigan, and Oklahoma.

Poems o f  a  cot ton sp inner

42. STANLEY, Benjamin.STANLEY, Benjamin.STANLEY, Benjamin.STANLEY, Benjamin.    MISCELLANEOUS POEMS, written after work-hours. Oldham: Printed
by Hirst & Rennie, Chronicle Office. 1864. £ £ £ £ 185185185185

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 76, [2] contents; in the original blue blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board
lettered in gilt, minor rubbing, otherwise a very good copy; with early twentieth century ownership inscription
of Ada Stanley, perhaps a relative of the author.



First edition of this scarce collection of provincial poems by Benjamin Stanley, many of which had appeared in
the columns of various newspapers, and which he had been induced to bring ‘together in a collected form …
to comply with the wishes of his friends’ so he writes in his preface. We have been unable to find much
further information on Stanley, though it would appear he was a cotton spinner, ‘the dawn of his earliest
youth his work hours being spent at the loom’ (p. 3).

OCLC records copies at UC Davis and the British Library.

The Dangers  o f  Due l l ing

43. SUSIO, Giovanni Battista.SUSIO, Giovanni Battista.SUSIO, Giovanni Battista.SUSIO, Giovanni Battista.    I TRE LIBRI … della ingiustitia del duello, et di colorom che lo
permettono. … In Vinegia, appresso Gabriel Giolito de Ferrari, MDLVIII [1558]. £ £ £ £ 650650650650

SSSSECOND ECOND ECOND ECOND EEEEDITIONDITIONDITIONDITION 4to, pp. 199, [1] blank; with elaborate printer’s device on title and smaller device on final
page, plus numerous woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces; some contemporary marginalia; in later vellum, title
in ink on spine.



Second edition, after the first of 1555, of this influential treatise on duelling, by the Mantua physician Giovanni
Battista Susio.

Several works on the subject appeared in Italy and elsewhere in the middle of the sixteenth century. The
present one, dedicated to Henri II of France, discusses the acquisition and maintence of honour, the
importance of law, the role of soldiers, and the injuries which might lead to the proposal of a duel. He argues
strongly against the practice; duelling is unfair, and those who allow it lack any sense of justice. Moreover, it is
disadvantageous to the State to have its citizens injuring one another, or its soldiers killing one another
without military gain. Susio backs up his arguments with the views both of Plato and Aristotle and of
contemporary writers, discusses the various laws governing duelling and its status as a criminal activity, and
cites examples of individual duellists, both successful and unsuccessful.

Levi & Gelli, Bibliografia del duello, p. 171.

Poems for ce lebr i ty  l ad ies

44. TANZINI, Giuseppe.TANZINI, Giuseppe.TANZINI, Giuseppe.TANZINI, Giuseppe.    ALLA VALOROSA ED AMABILE CONTESSA FELICITA GALBIATI
Nobil Figlia del Mincio la Musa Ossequiosa verso alcune piu’ Celebri Donee del Secolo Opera di
Giuseppe Tanzini, Accademico Fiorentino, Apatista, Pastore Arcade, ec. ec. [n.p.] 1766. £ £ £ £ 225225225225

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 43, [1] blank; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; uncut in
recent patterned wraps; a desirable copy.

Very rare first edition of this collection of verses, dedicated to Felicita Galbiati, by Giuseppe Tanzini.

Tanzini, who was a member of the Accademia Fiorentina, addresses his verses to several of the most famous
women of the century; these include the musician Marianna de Haan, the poet Augusta Caterina Piccolomini,
and the Florentine patron Marianna Acciajuoli.

Not in OCLC.

45. TERRY, Isaac.TERRY, Isaac.TERRY, Isaac.TERRY, Isaac.    SIXTEEN SERMONS upon Select Subjects … Canterbury: Printed for J. Abree
and Tho. Smith, Booksellers. And Sold by Samuel Birt, Bookseller, in Ave Maria Lane, London.
MDCCXLVI [1746]. £ £ £ £ 275275275275

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], vii, [i] blank, 469, [1] blank; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy
throughout; bound in contemporary calf, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, joints
cracked (but cords holding firm), some chipping to label, and at head and tail, lightly rubbed overall, but still a
pleasing copy.



Uncommon collection of sixteen sermons by the late Reverend Isaac Terry (1689-1744), notable amongst
which are ‘The gradual advances of Religious Knowledge’, ‘The Character and Qualifications of a good
Magistrate’ and ‘Motives to Charity and Beneficence’.

Little seems to be known of the Reverend Terry beyond what is given in the preface to the present work.
Born in Canterbury he attended the Grammar School before going on to study at Christchurch Oxford,
where ‘as his natural endowments were good, and his industry very great, he soon made a considerable
improvement in the whole circle of human learning’ (p. iv). However, largely due to ill health the remainder of
his life was mostly spent in and around Canterbury, where evidently he was a renowned figure accounting for
the publication of the present volume in the city two years after his death.

ESTC records five copies in the UK, at the BL, Cambridge, Canterbury and two in Oxford, and one further
copy in North America, at the New York Historical Society.

Too rad ica l  to  surv ive

46. [THE RADICAL CLUB].[THE RADICAL CLUB].[THE RADICAL CLUB].[THE RADICAL CLUB].    MEETING OF RADICAL & LABOUR MEMBERS IN COMMITTEE
ROOM E. [London, Houses of Parliament] January 30, [18]93 - Nov 16th, [18]93 and March 10th &
24th [18]96. £ £ £ £ 300300300300

Manuscript notebook, 8vo, pp. [40] in various hands; original purple roan, loose and chipped at head of spine.

A rare insight into the inner workings of the Radical Liberals in the last years of the nineteenth century.

The thrust of the club was to decide and push radical policy through parliament. The note book show how
the Radicals formulated policy and agreed strategy. Incidentally on January 13th, 1893, the Independent Labour
Party sprang into being and this may have been the impetus for renewed activity so that the first meeting of
the 30th January resolving to push the Miners Eight Hour bill may not have been coincidental.

On the February 13th. 1893 meeting ‘Mr Fenwick be asked to ventilate Payment of Members in Irish Bill.’ On
February 16th ‘Messrs Hunter & Picton reported result of interview with Mr Gladstone, matter left over, Mr
Woods to see Labour Representative in mean time.’ For February 20th it was ‘Resolved that we ballot for
Scotch Resolution “to call attention to conditions of Scotch business & to move a resolution”.’ February 24th
‘That in the opinion of the Meeting provision ought to be made for the payment of all Members, that the
payments to some Members would be objectionable because it would tend to divide members of the house
into two classes and might expose disadvantage in the constituencies those who accepted payments. it was
agreed that the above resolution be embodied in the letter to be sent to every Liberal Member of Parliament
asking him if he agrees with it to signing his name and returning the letter to Mr J.H. Maden M.P.’



This same meeting also saw the beginnings of the ‘packing’ that was to caused the club to collapse. New
committee members including Mr Philip Stanhope, David Lloyd George to represent Wales and Randal
Cremer to represent ‘(Labour).’ The last meeting recorded was for the 16th of November 1893, although
there is no indication that this was to be the last.

After a pause three more meetings took place under the heading ‘Meeting of Unofficial Liberals held in
Committee Room 16 on March 10th 1896.’ Many of the same faces attended these meetings and Dilke was
again secretary. The last entry instructed that a circular to be sent out for members to attend the next
meeting on the 14th April 1896. Seemingly this did not happen as the notebook ends with a copious number
of empty pages.

The Committee included Henry Labouchère (1831-1912); Sir Albert Spicer, first baronet (1847-1934); William
Alexander Hunter (1844-1898); James Allanson Picton (1832-1910) and Hudson Ewbanke Kearley, first
Viscount Devonport (1856-1934). Others who attended these meetings included Sir John Williams Benn and
David Lloyd George, as mentioned above.

The notebook records the last of the Radical Club that Henry Fawcett had revived when entering parliament
in 1865. Sir Charles Wentworth Dilke (1843-1911) was the first secretary of the club and it was largely
directed by him until 1880 when he became MP. The club was then under the secretaryship of Dilke’s brother
until his death in 1883. From this point the club floundered for a while until it finally expiring in 1893, except
for a brief coming together in 1896, when Sir Charles Dilke again holding the post of Secretary

Too many vested interests probably killed the club and Dilke’s biographer states it ‘came to an untimely end
because the party Whips attempted to pack the meeting which elected this committee. The elected body was
then replaced by a virtually self-chosen group.’

See S. Gwynn and G. M. Tuckwell, The life of the Rt. Hon. Sir Charles W. Dilke, 2 vols. (1917).

Better  tents  for  the mi l i t ary ,  a f ter  ‘ the fear fu l  losses
susta ined by the Br i t i sh  Army in  the Cr imea

47. TURNER, George.TURNER, George.TURNER, George.TURNER, George.    LECTURE ON MILITARY TENTS, MARQUEES, &C. exemplifying the evils
resulting from the use of the old system of tent equipage, as shown by the fearful losses sustained by
the British Army in the Crimea … also showing the improvements and advantages likely to result
from the use of the system invented and patented by him in England, France, and Belgium. London:
Printed by J.B. Nichols and Sons, 25, Parliament Street. 1860.

[bound with:] DESCRIPTION AN OBSERVATIONS On Improved Military and Other Tents, &c.
Patented by George Turner, Northfleet, Kent. London: Printed by McNeill & Moody, 23, Moorgate
Street. 1858 [but 1862?].



[bound with:] STATEMENT OF TRIALS, official and other Reports and Testimonials, in reference to
Marquees, Tents, Etc., invented by George Turner, Northfleet, Kent. London: Printed by McNeill &
Moody, 23, Moorgate Street. 1860. £ £ £ £ 385385385385

8vo, I.I.I.I. pp. 21, [1] blank; II.II.II.II. pp. [2], 27, [1] blank printed on pink paper III.III.III.III. pp. 47, [1] blank; woodcut
illustrations; bound together in modern marbled boards with printed paper tile label to spine.

Mr. George Turner’s tents were robustly built with stays and framing of galvanised wire cord, galvanised iron
pegs, the covers then apparently treated with waterproof and then riveted together instead of sewn. Each was
also provided with a portable fireplace and needless to say they were pretty robust. His tents could be
expanded for hospitals and stables amongst other uses and had the added benefit of keeping warm in the
winter and cool during the India summer. His work was principally aimed at attracting military contracts,
however these did not materialise.

We know little about George Turner although he appears to have been born in London in 1824 and began his
career as a mariner. He may well have sailed to the Crimea during the war of 1854-56, his enthusiasm for a
better tent design became his passion after the shelter supplied to the troops became unfit for practical use
He turned his hand to ship building before translating to accountancy, later he is recorded as a manager of the
dockyard at Northfleet and latterly Secretary and Superintendent to the Waterman’s Steam Packet Company
(Limited). He clearly also worked hand in hand with the firm of McNeill & Moody the publishers of two of
these pamphlets for his models of tents were available for inspection at their premises in Moorgate, London
with others also shown at the Crystal Palace, the Museum of Patents, and the United Services Museum.

The text of the first pamphlet was read at the United Services Institute in 1858, and Turner’s patents received
favourable notices in The Times, Household Words and other contemporary journals and he also showed his
patents at the 1862 Exhibition where he received a medal.

All, however, was not well for The Gazette of June 28, 1864 reported that McNeill & Moody, who principally
traded as ‘Stationers, Engravers, Lithographers, Printers, and Account Book Manufacturers’ were ‘adjudged
bankrupts.’ George Turner hung on a for two years but he was also declared bankrupt on the 15th
September, 1866 at which point we loose sight of both him and his inventions.

The only copies we can find recorded of these three works are the present examples, Ex Selborne collection,
Birmingham University.

S ing ing  the pra i ses  o f  women

48. VALDECIO, Diunilgo.VALDECIO, Diunilgo.VALDECIO, Diunilgo.VALDECIO, Diunilgo.    LE DONNE ILLUSTRI che nel mondo fiorirono non pure in santita’ di
vita, ma ben anche in valore, in dottrina, in saviezza, e prudenzia nel governo degli stati, e delle
famiglie. Con l’aggiunta di altre valorose donne viventi nel nostro secolo … In Torino, Presso
Francesco Prato Librajo … 1786.                                   £ £ £ £ 450450450450

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 203, [1] index; with engraved
frontispiece; stain to title, and the upper half of gathering D,
otherwise apart from some occasional marks a clean copy
throughout; in contemporary wraps, lightly dust-soiled and marked,
some surface wear and chipping to head and tail of spine, but still a
very good copy.

First edition of this poem on illustrious women, written by the
Arcadian poet Diunilgo Valdecio partly as an antidote to his Lo
Scoglio dell’ Umanita of 1776.

The previous work had functioned as a warning to young men about
the dangers of bad women, listing with obvious relish the various
vices of the female sex, and concluding with an “alfabetto della
donna viziosa”. The present work offers the other side of the story:
singing the praises of women noted for their sanctity, their valour,
and their learning. He pays particular tribute to French literary
women, the Arcadian poets, and women in government. Less of a
eulogy than a litany, the work concludes with a section on illustrious
women who are still living.

OCLC records two copies in North America, at Harvard and UC
Berkeley.



49. WAGNER, Johann Ernst.WAGNER, Johann Ernst.WAGNER, Johann Ernst.WAGNER, Johann Ernst.    HISTORISCHES ABC eines vierzigjährigen Hennebergischen
Fiebelschützen. Herausgegeben von Ernst Wagner. Ein Angang zu den Reisen aus der Fremde in die
Heimath. Tübingen, in der J.G. Cotta’schen Buchhandlung. 1810. £ £ £ £ 385385385385

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [vii], [i] blank, xvi, 232; with library stamp on title; some light browning and foxing
throughout; in contemporary boards, paper spine with paper hand-lettered label; some wear to boards and
extremities.

First edition of this satirical ABC by the humorist and novelist Johann Ernst Wagner.

Wagner’s first steps into literature had been observed and encouraged by Jean Paul (Friedrich Richter), which
led to the erroneous assumption that the latter was the author of the preface, which is signed Jean Paul. It is
Wagner’s fiction and sets the tone for this satirical ABC book with alphabethical entries on sentiments,
reminiscences, impressions, feelings, social observations and childhood memories.

Johann Ernst Wagner (c. 1769-1812), after an idyllic childhood (the only paradise no-one can expell us from,
according to Jean Paul) lived as an administrator of a large agricultural estate near his birthplace in the duchy
of Sachsen-Meiningen. He became a novelist around his thirtieth year, and published several works. He died
two years after the present book, titled Historical ABC of a forty year old primary school pupil from
Henneberg, after a long and painful disease, which he fought to the end with romantic irony, sarcasm and
memories of happier times.

The text of this first edition is littered with typographical errors, very atypical of the publisher Cotta. Not
even a word in the title, Fibelschütze, was spared. The title is followed by advice for the binder and three
pages of errata. A note to the reader apologizes for the unusual amount of typos, which could not be avoided
because of a ‘really unavoidable accident’.

OCLC records just two copies outside contintental Europe, at Columbia and the British Library.

Against  a l l  ph i losoph ica l  Systems

50. WEILLER, Kajetan.WEILLER, Kajetan.WEILLER, Kajetan.WEILLER, Kajetan.    ANLEITUNG ZUR FREYEN ANSICHT DER PHILOSOPHIE. Zunächst für
seine Zuhörer. München, bey Joseph Lentner, 1804. £ £ £ £ 385385385385

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xvi], 431, [1] blank; some light foxing in places throughout, but otherwise fresh; in
contemporary marbled boards with gilt-stamped lettering-piece; extremities a little worn; from the library of a
Catholic school for pedagogues in Donauwörth/Bavaria with stamp of about 1900 on title, ms. shelfmark label
on front cover.



First edition of this rare philosophical work by the Bavarian disciple of Jacobi, Kajetan von Weiller (1762-
1826).

Weiller’s starts with the statement that ‘philosophy is at the moment in a state of revolution, and what is
always happening during revolutions is the case here as well. Passions partake more in the current of events
than reason’ (p. 3). Weiller intends this work, which is complementary to his lectures, to inspire young people
to think philosophically, to know about various philosophical systems, however without following them
religiously. The work is divided into two parts, a ‘negativer Theil’ and a ‘positiver Theil,’ in which he contrasts
old and new conceptions of the role, scope, and practice of philosophy. In the first part, Weiller discusses the
previous course of philosophy. He starts by asking what philosophy is, and divides the subject into various
classes, philosophical schools and systems, before expressing the hope that from the total philosophical
relativism at the beginning of the 19th century which will inevitably lead to nihilism, a new kind of philosophy,
which can be heartfelt and and not only rationally perceived will have to rise. Weiller refers to attempts by
Schelling to reconcile feeling and sentiment with philosophy and explains that the philosophy of the future will
seek the truth, which is not hidden any longer by the terminology of a rigid system.

OCLC records North American copies at McGill, Harvard, Columbia, and St Vincent College.

Fortune- te l l ing  game for Lad ies

51. [WOMEN].[WOMEN].[WOMEN].[WOMEN].    THE YOUNG LADY’S ORACLE. A Fireside Amusement. [London] D. Bogue,
Fleet Street. [1850]. £ £ £ £ 550550550550

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xvi, 80; with folding handcoloured frontispiece, engraved title and original red card
of numbers for cutting out, bound in at rear; apart from some minor dust-soiling in places a clean copy
throughout; in the original blue blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine and upper boards lettered and tooled in
gilt, light rubbing to head of spine, but still a near fine copy.

Charming parlour game for ladies, in unusually fine state with the
rarely found original cards still uncut and bound in at the end.

‘The mode of consulting the Oracle is extremely simple. The
Card, which will be found at the end of the volume, having been
cut into separate pieces, each containing a single number (Nos. 3
to 18), the pieces are to be deposited in a reticule or other
convenient receptable, so that the drawer may choose at random
without being able to see the number chosen. The person who
wishes to consult the Oracle having selected the question to
which she wishes a reply, then withdraws one of the cards from
the reticule, which gives the answer to her question’ (p. v).

Thus, for example, supposing the question were no. 67: ‘What is
a good husband?’ and the card chosen were no. 13, the answer
would be as follows. Turn to the ‘Table of Answers’ (pp. xiii-xvi)
and in the first column you find the number of the question to
which a reply is required (67), and in the top line the number of
the card (13): at the point of intersection of these two lines the
number 52 is found, which indicates the page containing the
answer. Thus, turning to page 52, we find the reply of the Oracle
No. 13 is “A Simple Man”. Certainly an answer which would have
caused much amusement amongst the participants!

OCLC records three copies in North America, at Harvard, Princeton and Indiana.


